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Q1. Are you currently registered to vote?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

1000 Base
322 Pure Independents
218 African-Americans
184 Hispanics
YBS oottt 97%
NO o -
NOE SUFE ... 3
Strong DemoCrat .........cooveveuvieeieiireessese e 29%
Weak DemoCrat..........cvcereeeeienieeeneirieneneieeineseeeineeeenes 13
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeueee. 6
Independent..........ccceeierneenes s 14
Independent / Closer to the Republicans........................ 6
Weak Republican ........cccocevieenineesiessece s 12
Strong Republican...........cc.ccviecvieieieeceeeeee e 21
DEMOCRAT (NET) coueeeeeeeeereereeeneereeneeeeseeseesessseseeeneens 41%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ooovoeieireerieerreereeeereeeeesssesseeneens 26
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...corieieerirecenerneereereereeeeesssesseeneens 33
DEMOCRAT W/LEANERS (NET) .....coovvevrerererirrieriens 47%
REPUBLICANS W/LEANER (NET)......cccoevveveierirrinrinen. 39

N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Jan20 Dem Ind

SErONGIY @PPIOVE .....vvuvrereieeeeiecererieiseie e 21% 4%
Somewhat aPPIOVE .........cocveveieveeeie e 16 4
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE .........covueveveveieieeee e 9 10
Strongly diSAPPrOVE. ..o eseseses 46 80
NOE SUPE ... 2 2
APPROVE (NET)....oureeireieeneereereeeesisesssssseseeseseesessnssenes 43% 8
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...covveerceeereereeeeeensereesseeseeeeeesesseens 55 90

18%
23
16
36

7

41
52

Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec19  Nov 19
Hispanic

59% 5% 17% 1% 25% 23%
26 6 13 9 16 18

5 9 10 9 9 13

8 78 59 69 47 44

1 2 2 2 3 2
86 1" 30 19 41 41
13 87 68 79 56 57

N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?
Jan20 Dem Ind

SErONGIY @PPIOVE .....vvvvrieerrieeeiecirerieisei e 31% 4%
Somewhat @PPIOVE .......c.cucuiveieiireie e 17 11
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE .........covvevevereieiesee e 12 18
Strongly diSAPPIOVE. .......c.cveimrerierieereineeireie s 36 63
NOE SUPE ... 4 4
APPROVE (NET)....ourieiereincineereireieeeisesessssessssesssesesssssenes 48% 15

DISAPPROVE (NET) ... 48 81

23%
29
12
28

8

52
40

Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec19 Nov 19
Hispanic

68% 6% 18% 1% 29% 27%
21 10 15 12 18 20
4 1" 19 15 12 13
5 69 44 58 36 37
2 4 5 4 5 4
89 16 33 23 47 47
9 80 63 73 48 49
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B1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each
one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH | FAV  UNFAV  FAM
® The Democratic Party ................iisisisssnsssssssssssssssnneee 24% 23 14 35 3 1 47 49 %
Dem | 48% 38 9 3 2 1 85 12 9
Ind | 2% 18 27 37 14 1 20 64 85
Rep | 4% 7 15 73 1 1 11 88 99
Af-Am | 50% 32 8 5 3 2 82 12 %4
Hisp | 37% 27 15 19 3 * 63 34 97
Af-Am & Hispanic | 44% 30 11 11 3 1 74 22 9%
December 2019 | 22% 28 14 31 5 * 50 45 95
November 2019 | 21% 26 16 31 5 1 46 48 94
October 2019 | 21% 27 17 31 4 * 48 48 96
September 2019 | 19% 26 18 32 4 * 46 50 96
July 2019 | 21% 24 16 35 3 * 46 51 96
June 2019 | 20% 27 16 33 4 1 47 49 95
® [SPLIT A] NANCY PEIOSI...........oovvvvvivivivirivirisisisissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 20% 18 9 43 8 2 37 52 89
Dem | 38% 28 10 12 10 2 67 22 88
Ind | 2% 19 16 39 16 9 21 54 75
Rep | 4% 4 5 82 4 1 8 87 95
Af-Am | 36% 22 8 12 16 6 58 20 78
Hisp | 29% 20 6 29 13 3 49 35 84
Af-Am & Hispanic | 33% 21 7 19 15 5 54 26 81
October 2019 | 15% 25 11 38 9 2 40 50 89
September 2019 | 13% 22 13 39 10 4 34 52 87
February 2019 | 17% 20 13 39 10 2 37 51 83
November 2018 | 7% 21 14 41 12 4 28 55 88
o The Republican Party...........rriiersnneneessssns 16% 24 19 37 4 1 40 55 95
Dem | 1% 6 22 66 3 1 7 88 9%
Ind | 3% 21 30 29 15 1 24 59 83
Rep | 38% 47 11 3 1 - 85 14 99
Af-Am | 4% 8 19 60 7 2 12 79 91
Hisp | 9% 19 18 47 7 * 28 65 93
Af-Am & Hispanic | 6% 13 18 54 7 2 19 73 92
December 2019 | 17% 25 16 35 6 1 42 51 93
November 2019 | 13% 28 21 32 6 1 40 53 93
October 2019 | 13% 26 21 36 3 * 39 57 96
September 2019 | 14% 25 21 35 5 * 39 56 95
July 2019 | 16% 25 22 34 3 * 41 56 97
June 2019 | 11% 25 21 38 4 1 36 60 95
® [SPLIT A] MiKE POMPEO.........coovvvvvveviririsirisssissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 10% 11 11 26 28 14 22 37 58
Dem | 2% 6 12 38 29 13 8 50 58
Ind | 3% 12 15 17 31 23 15 32 47
Rep | 23% 17 8 14 25 12 40 22 63
Af-Am | 2% 9 14 29 20 25 11 43 55
Hisp | 10% 17 15 25 18 16 26 40 67
Af-Am & Hispanic | 5% 12 15 27 19 21 18 42 60
December 2019 | 11% 13 13 17 29 17 25 29 54
October 2019 | 10% 13 11 24 31 11 23 35 58
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B1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each
one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH FAV  UNFAV  FAM
© [SPLIT B] JOhN RODEMS ........oocoieeeeececeeeeee e 10% 21 12 6 23 28 30 19 49
Dem | 6% 19 15 7 22 30 25 22 47
Ind | 9% 18 12 4 29 28 27 15 43
Rep | 14% 24 10 6 22 24 38 16 54
Af-Am | 9% 12 11 10 27 31 21 21 42
Hisp | 4% 21 20 7 27 21 24 27 52
Af-Am & Hispanic | 6% 16 15 9 27 27 22 24 46
o [SPLIT B] Mitch McConnell......ooooovoovovvveeececeeeeeeeeee e 8% 19 15 30 17 10 27 45 73
Dem | 2% 10 15 49 13 11 13 64 76
Ind | 1% 14 22 24 25 13 15 47 62
Rep | 18% 31 13 9 20 8 50 22 72
Af-Am | 4% 13 19 36 16 11 17 56 73
Hisp | 4% 11 26 27 23 8 15 53 69
Af-Am & Hispanic | 4% 12 22 32 19 10 16 55 71
October 2019 | 8% 17 15 34 20 7 25 48 73
September 2019 6% 16 15 35 18 10 22 50 71
November 2018 | 4% 18 16 27 21 14 22 43 69
April 2018 | 2% 16 20 29 22 9 19 50 65
© JONN BOION.......ooovoooeeeeee e 4% 13 17 14 23 29 17 31 48
Dem | 3% 11 20 15 23 28 14 35 49
Ind * 10 13 15 25 36 10 29 39
Rep | 6% 18 15 11 23 27 24 26 50
Af-Am | 5% 10 16 13 23 33 15 29 44
Hisp | 4% 17 19 13 27 20 20 33 53
Af-Am & Hispanic | 4% 13 18 13 25 27 17 31 48
O LBV PAINGS........oooooooocevceceeeseeeveecese e essssses s 3% 7 9 15 18 47 10 24 34
Dem | 4% 12 12 11 19 41 16 24 39
Ind | 3% 3 9 11 18 57 6 19 25
Rep | 2% 3 6 20 17 51 5 26 32
Af-Am | 4% 10 16 9 18 43 14 25 39
Hisp | 7% 7 12 14 18 42 14 26 41
Af-Am & Hispanic | 5% 9 14 11 18 42 14 25 40
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B2C. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democrats in President

Congress Trump DK

® [SPLIT C] HEBAIN CAME ...t 56% 33 11
Dem 92% 3 5

Ind 44% 22 33

Rep 16% 74 10

Af-Am 83% 6 12

Hisp 63% 21 16

Af-Am & Hispanic 73% 13 14
December 2019 48% 37 15
November 2019 51% 37 12
October 2019 52% 36 12
September 2019 50% 36 14
July 2019 50% 36 14

June 2019 53% 36 11

May 2019 51% 32 17

April 2019 48% 32 20

March 2019 51% 33 16
February 2019 49% 35 16

® [SPLIT C] FOEIGN PONICY ....ooovvveeeeiereeeeeveeeeeesssss e ssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssss s 48% 39 13
Dem 84% 7 9

Ind 33% 34 33

Rep 9% 80 1

Af-Am 74% 9 17

Hisp 67% 24 9

Af-Am & Hispanic 70% 17 13
November 2019 49% 37 14

© [SPLIT C] TRE TUIB OF [3W...... oo eesees e sesees e essee s esss e eessesesesessnees 48% 34 18
Dem 84% 3 13

Ind 33% 25 41

Rep 9% 75 15

Af-Am 79% 5 16

Hisp 59% 23 17

Af-Am & Hispanic 69% 14 17
December 2019 46% 34 21
November 2019 49% 35 15
October 2019 49% 35 17
June 2019 48% 33 19

May 2019 46% 33 22

April 2019 45% 29 25
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B2C. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democrats in  President
Congress Trump DK
© [SPLIT C] TAXES....eveeoeeeeeeeeeeee oo seeeee s eseee s sese s esee s sese e eese s oo s et s e s s ses s sseeees 47% 40 13
Dem 86% 5 9
Ind 27% 36 37
Rep 8% 84 8
Af-Am 74% 7 19
Hisp 58% 27 15
Af-Am & Hispanic 66% 17 17
December 2019 43% 39 18
November 2019 46% 41 13
October 2019 46% 42 12
September 2019 46% 40 14
July 2019 46% 37 17
June 2019 46% 40 14
May 2019 46% 40 14
April 2019 45% 33 22
March 2019 39% 35 25
February 2019 45% 40 15
® [SPLIT C] TRE ECONOMY .....ooooteeeieeeeeeeveeeesssssss e sssssssssssssss s sesssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssss s sssss s 46% 44 10
Dem 84% 8 8
Ind 25% 46 28
Rep 7% 87 5
Af-Am 75% 9 16
Hisp 56% 32 12
Af-Am & Hispanic 65% 21 14
December 2019 43% 44 13
November 2019 43% 43 14
October 2019 45% 46 9
September 2019 46% 44 11
July 2019 42% 47 10
June 2019 44% 43 13
May 2019 40% 44 16
April 2019 40% 41 18
March 2019 41% 44 16
February 2019 43% 45 12
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B2D. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democrats in Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

® [SPLIT D] HEBAIEN CAME ......oooeeeeeeeee oo es s 48% 38 14
Dem 87% 6 7

Ind 32% 32 36

Rep 7% 79 14

Af-Am 85% 7 9

Hisp 60% 29 1

Af-Am & Hispanic 76% 15 10
December 2019 51% 36 14
November 2019 50% 35 16
October 2019 51% 34 14
September 2019 49% 34 17
July 2019 51% 38 11

June 2019 49% 37 14

May 2019 46% 35 18

April 2019 50% 35 15

March 2019 51% 36 13
February 2019 49% 35 16

© [SPLIT D] THE TUIE OF [W......eee e eeeeeee e sseee e ssene e sseee e 42% 40 18
Dem 7% 6 16

Ind 26% 37 37

Rep 6% 81 13

Af-Am 1% 16 13

Hisp 62% 25 13

Af-Am & Hispanic 67% 20 13
December 2019 43% 35 21
November 2019 41% 38 21
October 2019 41% 37 22
June 2019 39% 38 23

May 2019 37% 37 26

April 2019 36% 37 27

@ [SPLIT D] TAXES..... oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseees s ee s eee e s es e es e eees e eseees e eees s eeees e eeeses e eseesseeeesss e eeeesseeseeees 42% 44 14
Dem 79% 11 10

Ind 22% 42 35

Rep 4% 86 10

Af-Am 7% 12 11

Hisp 56% 33 12

Af-Am & Hispanic 69% 19 1
December 2019 43% 40 18
November 2019 45% 41 14
October 2019 44% 41 15
September 2019 44% 39 17
July 2019 42% 45 13

June 2019 42% 43 15

May 2019 41% 41 18

April 2019 43% 40 17

March 2019 40% 42 17

February 2019 41% 42 17
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B2D. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democrats in Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

® [SPLIT D] TR ECONOMY ....ooooeeeceeeeseveeeossess s ssssssss s 4% 47 12
Dem 80% 10 10

Ind 15% 47 38

Rep 3% 91 6

Af-Am 80% 9 10

Hisp 61% 30 10

Af-Am & Hispanic 73% 17 10
December 2019 41% 43 16
November 2019 42% 44 14
October 2019 40% 45 15
September 2019 40% 43 17
July 2019 39% 49 13

June 2019 42% 43 15

May 2019 36% 46 18

April 2019 39% 42 18

March 2019 42% 44 13
February 2019 38% 46 16

© [SPLIT D] FOr@IGN PONCY ...vvvversecriimieieverrrereessssssssimseesssssseeesssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssesses 40% 43 17
Dem 74% 10 16

Ind 27% 35 38

Rep 2% 85 12

Af-Am 71% 13 15

Hisp 49% 27 24

Af-Am & Hispanic 63% 18 18
November 2019 43% 40 17

B3. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democrats in President

Congress Trump DK

o [SPLIT A] Looking out for people Who WOrk for @ liVINg..........ccceveeeeerrrrssssierrensssseererssssseeeessssssmsessssssssnee 52% 38 10
Dem 88% 5 7

Ind 40% 26 34

Rep 12% 82 5

Af-Am 78% 11 11

Hisp 74% 22 4

Af-Am & Hispanic 76% 16 8

» Maintaining strong alliances with countries around the WOrld ... 51% 37 11
Dem 87% 5 8

Ind 38% 34 27

Rep 12% 78 9

Af-Am 78% 8 15

Hisp 65% 20 15

Af-Am & Hispanic 72% 13 15

November 2019 51% 35 15
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B3. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democrats in  President

Congress Trump DK
o [SPLIT B] Improving Wages for AMEFCAN WOTKETS ..................wvvvvvvvvvverevevesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 51% 39 11
Dem 86% 7 7
Ind 33% 42 26
Rep 13% 77 10
Af-Am 84% 6 10
Hisp 61% 27 12
Af-Am & Hispanic 74% 15 1
o [SPLIT B] Making decisions about whether or not t0 go 10 War..........cccooooorrcevcvvvveeceessee s 50% 38 13
Dem 85% 5 9
Ind 36% 39 25
Rep 1% 77 12
Af-Am 81% 5 14
Hisp 60% 22 18
Af-Am & Hispanic 2% 12 15
© ProteCHNG [QW @NA OFAET .......oooeo s 48% 40 12
Dem 85% 7 8
Ind 32% 33 35
Rep 9% 82 9
Af-Am 77% 10 12
Hisp 65% 24 11
Af-Am & Hispanic 2% 16 12
December 2019 47% 39 14
November 2019 46% 39 15
© RedUCING GOVEIMMENE COMTUPLION .......vvvvvvveveveveveveieieievevsessessesssssesss s ssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 48% 36 16
Dem 85% 4 11
Ind 28% 31 4
Rep 10% 76 15
Af-Am 78% 7 15
Hisp 64% 20 16
Af-Am & Hispanic 2% 13 15
December 2019 45% 36 19
November 2019 45% 35 20
October 2019 46% 34 19
o [SPLIT A] Making decisions about whether or not to go to war with Iran.................n 48% 39 14
Dem 81% 8 11
Ind 38% 32 30
Rep 1% 79 11
Af-Am 69% 17 13
Hisp 64% 23 13
Af-Am & Hispanic 67% 20 13
o [SPLIT B] Enacting foreign policy that will keep the United States safe and secure. ... 48% 40 12
Dem 85% 7 8
Ind 34% 38 28
Rep 7% 81 12
Af-Am 82% 7 11
Hisp 64% 22 14
Af-Am & Hispanic 74% 14 12
November 2019 46% 40 15
October 2019 46% 42 13



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator January Tracker Page 9/40

B3. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democrats in President

Congress Trump DK

o [SPLIT A] Taking the right approach to United States foreign policy.............ccccccccvvvrrrrrssnicrirrrrresssssssnns 47% 39 13
Dem 81% 8 10

Ind 3% 28 35

Rep 10% 81 9

Af-Am 70% 12 17

Hisp 59% 30 11

Af-Am & Hispanic 66% 20 14

November 2019 50% 35 16

October 2019 50% 39 11

o [SPLIT B] Creating an economy where WOrkers Can thriVe ... 47% 43 10
Dem 85% 8 7

Ind 29% 47 24

Rep 8% 85 8

Af-Am 84% 7 9

Hisp 62% 23 15

Af-Am & Hispanic 4% 14 1

o [SPLIT A] Creating an economy where businesses Can thriVe..............coorirrrrrrrererreesssns 40% 47 14
Dem 72% 13 15

Ind 19% 44 37

Rep 7% 89 4

Af-Am 64% 15 20

Hisp 56% 32 12

Af-Am & Hispanic 61% 23 17

Q26. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Trump was
elected.
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec19 Nov19 Sept19 Jul19

Hispanic
ANGIY o 49% 72% 39% 24% 60% 63% 61% 49% 50% 51% 49%
Exhausted 47 61 46 30 56 47 52 51 50 50 48
Engaged and interested in taking
ACHON .vve e 39 32 25 53 25 42 33 36 37 39 41
EXCited.. ..o 25 8 19 48 11 14 12 25 22 24 27
None of these .......ocvvreerrerrereinennes 8 4 19 8 6 5 6 10 8 8 8

Q27. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you feel about politics today.
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec19 Nov19 Sept19 Jul 19

Hispanic
Exhausted..........ccovvnenirnieiieins 53% 61% 52% 43% 55% 53% 54% 58% 58% 54% 53%
ANGY oo 50 60 39 43 42 45 43 49 52 50 50
Engaged and interested in taking
ACHON .vvvece 39 37 26 45 33 44 38 35 35 40 42
EXCited.....oevecrieireeeecens 17 11 11 25 14 15 14 15 16 18 23

None of these .........ccceveveevereverenana, 8 5 16 9 10 8 9 11 9 8 6
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B4. Below are some things the government in Washington could do. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each one.
SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET

Strong Some | Some Strong | sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o [SPLIT D] Enact policies to lower prescription drug prices .................... 68% 22 3 1 6 92 4
Dem | 78% 16 2 * 4 %4 2
Ind | 49% 26 8 4 14 75 11
Rep | 63% 27 3 1 5 91 4
Af-Am | 74% 15 2 2 6 92 4
Hisp | 67% 17 5 1 10 84 6
Af-Am & Hispanic | 72% 16 3 2 7 88 5
o [SPLIT €] Enact bold policies to lower prescription drug prices........... 70% 20 2 1 7 90 4
Dem | 78% 16 2 2 3 94 4
Ind | 54% 28 2 2 14 83 4
Rep | 65% 23 2 1 9 88 3
Af-Am | 72% 13 5 1 9 84 6
Hisp | 65% 21 3 3 8 86 6
Af-Am & Hispanic 69% 17 4 2 8 85 6
o [SPLIT B] Take action to fight climate change ... 47% 25 9 11 9 72 20
Dem | 73% 18 1 3 4 o1 4
Ind | 32% 30 7 11 21 61 18
Rep | 21% 31 19 20 9 52 39
Af-Am | 54% 30 4 4 8 84 8
Hisp | 64% 16 * 7 13 80 7
Af-Am & Hispanic | 58% 24 2 5 10 83 7
o [SPLIT A] Take bold action to fight climate change............ccccoccccc. 48% 23 10 11 8 72 20
Dem | 73% 18 3 2 4 91 5
Ind | 42% 25 13 8 12 66 22
Rep | 21% 28 17 22 11 50 39
Af-Am | 61% 18 9 3 9 78 13
Hisp | 53% 23 8 8 8 76 16
Af-Am & Hispanic | 57% 20 9 5 8 77 14
o [SPLIT C] Take bold action to roll back environmental regulations..... 20% 21 13 29 17 41 42
Dem | 19% 12 11 44 14 31 55
Ind | 9% 19 19 25 27 29 45
Rep | 26% 32 14 12 16 58 26
Af-Am | 16% 22 12 27 23 38 39
Hisp | 20% 24 14 31 12 44 44
Af-Am & Hispanic | 18% 23 13 29 17 41 42
o [SPLIT D] Take action to roll back environmental regulations. .............. 19% 20 16 28 16 39 45
Dem | 15% 16 12 44 13 31 56
Ind | 11% 19 15 28 26 30 44
Rep | 27% 25 22 9 16 52 31
Af-Am | 15% 21 11 32 21 36 43
Hisp | 24% 12 15 30 18 37 45
Af-Am & Hispanic | 18% 18 12 32 20 36 44
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B4. Below are some things the government in Washington could do. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each one.

o [SPLIT B] Take action to reduce the national debt by scaling back

programs like Social Security and food stamps........ccccccccceeecceecccccrecennd
Dem
Ind
Rep
Af-Am
Hisp
Af-Am & Hispanic

o [SPLIT A] Take bold action to reduce the national debt by scaling

back programs like Social Security and food stamps..........cccccccceeeeei)
Dem
Ind
Rep
Af-Am
Hisp
Af-Am & Hispanic

Now you will read some pairs of statements about Donald Trump. Please indicate which you agree with more.

Q36. Which do you agree with more:

- Donald Trump’s policies put wealthy people first
- Donald Trump’s policies put working and middle class people first

Jan20 Dem Ind

Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people

first - feel this way strongly .........cocoeerevevienenne 43% 72% 38%

Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people
first - feel this way somewhat ...........ccocovvvien. 14 16 20
Donald Trump's policies put working and
middle class people first - feel this way
SOMEWNAL ..o s 18 5 25
Donald Trump's policies put working and
middle class people first - feel this way
SETONGIY 1. 24 7 18

WEALTHY FIRST (NET) oo 58% 88 57
WORKING AND MIDDLE CLASS FIRST
(=1 T 42 12 43

Rep

10%

1

32

47

21

79

Af-Am

66%

14

11

81

19

Hisp

54%

18

12

16
72

28

Af-Am &
Hispanic

61%

16

10

13
77

23

Not

W oo o — U1

12
10

SUPPORT OPPOSE
Strong Some | Some Strong | sure
14% 19 17 43
10% 13 19 53
10% 18 18 33
20% 26 14 34
14% 18 13 47
10% 23 25 39
12% 20 18 43
14% 16 14 49
13% 7 10 64
8% 20 21 41
18% 25 16 32
28% 12 9 42
12% 17 15 44
21% 14 12 43

NET
SUPPORT OPPOSE
33 60
23 72
28 51
46 48
32 60
33 64
33 62
30 62
20 74
27 62
43 48
40 51
29 59
35 55
May19 Apr19 Dec 18
44% 45% 44%
22 16 25
20 23 19
14 15 12
66 62 69
34 38 31
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Q37. Which do you agree with more:

- Donald Trump thinks he’s above the law

- Donald Trump understands that the law applies to him
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec19 Nov19 Oct19

Hispanic

Donald Trump thinks he's above the law - feel

this way Strongly ..........ccceveeievereeieeie e, 49% 80% 46% 12% 76% 56% 68% 48% 49% 49%
Donald Trump thinks he's above the law - feel

this way somewhat ...........cccceerriernrnineireennn, 11 10 13 13 12 13 13 14 14 13
Donald Trump understands that the law applies

to him - feel this way somewhat..............cccce. 16 5 27 26 8 14 10 14 15 16
Donald Trump understands that the law applies

to him - feel this way strongly ...........cccocoverrrerenne. 24 5 14 50 3 17 9 23 22 21
ABOVE THE LAW (NET) ..o 60% 90 59 24 89 69 80 62 63 62
LAW APPLIES (NET) .....ccvvrerirerierieneseereiseineens 40 10 41 76 1 31 20 38 37 38

Changing topics...

Q38. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Nov19 Sept19 Jul19 Jun19

Hispanic
Excellent........ocvvveeeeieesreeeinnn, 17% 4% 1% 36% 5% 12% 8% 16% 12% 17% 13%
GOOG.....coeeieire e, 45 40 44 50 30 33 31 44 42 44 42
NOt SO gOOd ..., 27 41 29 10 44 42 43 28 34 27 33
POOT ..., 8 13 9 1 17 7 13 8 9 9 7
NOt SUME .., 3 2 7 3 4 5 4 5 4 3 5
EXCELLENT/GOOD (NET).....c.coven. 62% 44 55 86 35 45 40 60 54 61 55
NOT SO GOOD/POOR (NET).......... 35 54 38 11 61 49 56 35 43 36 40

Q39. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it
is today?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Nov19 Sept19 Jul19 Jun19

Hispanic
MUCH DEHET .o 16% 5% % 3%  10%  16% 13% 13% 1% 7%  10%
A little DEHET.....vvrrererecovvvvcererrrene 27 20 22 36 26 28 27 30 28 28 27
TNE SAME...vvvrereverveeverrrreeeesesssnn 34 38 46 25 36 31 34 31 30 32 32
A TItHE WOTSE .vvvvveeeevevineeerernrenee 17 26 16 6 18 21 19 19 22 16 22
MUCh WOTSE ..., 7 1 9 1 10 4 8 7 9 7 9
BETTER (NET).....oovveevvrrrrrnresssssssnn 4% 25 29 67 36 44 40 43 39 45 38
WORSE (NET) ccccoccccvvvvrrrrreessssssnn 24 37 25 7 28 24 27 25 31 23 31
Q40. [IF NOT SO GOOD OR POOR] You said you would rate the economy as
[NOT SOT GOOD/POOR]. What do you see as the most important signs that - heauhcarem.
the economy is [NOT SOT GOOD/POOR]? g s ., debt ithe b afford wor
tru m pmlddle food homelessness naet
Cost mone chprices M.“|ow

pay ... unemployment
““’“"hlgher stnr[glg‘?rge ""’neegh\zng Wages M
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Q41. To what extent would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the opportunity for people in America today to get ahead by
working hard?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

VEIY SAHSTIEA . ....vueireiee it 23% 9% 16% 43% 15% 16% 16%
Somewhat SAtISTIEA ..........ccovieccccceeee s 33 30 35 37 30 35 32
Somewhat diSSatiSfIed.............cocveereeeeee s 24 32 26 13 26 3 28
VEry diSSAtISTIEA ........vvvevvririrciee et 15 24 16 4 24 13 19
NOESUTE ..ttt bbb es 5 5 7 3 5 4 4
SATISFIED (NET) 1.vuviieiiiieteiceteiesete ettt 56% 39 51 80 45 52 48
DISSATISFIED (NET) 1.uvcvieeicteiecietsise sttt saes 39 56 42 17 50 44 48

Q42. In general, do you think America's best days are ahead, America is at its peak, or America is in decline?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

America's best days are ahead.............cocvruieerinininn e 37% 23% 26% 60% 27% 28% 28%
AMENCA IS At IS PEAK .....v.vvirceieeci e 12 13 11 12 13 17 15
AMETICA IS IN AECHNE ... 35 49 39 16 44 40 42
INOE SUFE ..ottt bbbt 16 15 24 13 15 15 15

B5. Over the next 20 to 30 years in America, do you think the following things will get better, stay the same, or get worse?

Get Stay the Get Not
better same worse  sure

© [NCOME INEGUAITLY .......cevvvvrereesisinieeeerereeees s 32% 30 26 12
Dem  29% 27 33 11

Ind  25% 29 28 18

Rep 38% 34 16 12

Af-Am  34% 21 29 16

Hisp  34% 37 18 11

Af-Am & Hispanic ~ 34% 28 24 14

© GOVErNMENt AYSTUNCHON ....cccccccrrreiicerrrrsseerreessserses s 22% 22 43 13
Dem  26% 20 42 13

Ind  15% 21 46 18

Rep  20% 24 45 11

Af-AnI: 25°/§ 26 34 16

Hisp  31% 21 39 9

Af-Am & Hispanic ~ 27% 24 36 13

© POIEICAI QIVISION..........ooovvrvrrrereiesesssinieeeerereeeessesssssssonsessssssssse s 20% 25 43 12
Dem  24% 25 40 12

Ind  15% 23 44 18

Rep 18% 25 48 9

Af-Am  22% 29 34 15

Hisp  26% 37 27 9

Af-Am & Hispanic ~ 24% 33 31 12
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Q46. Thinking about Donald Trump's economic policies during his presidency so far... In the future, do you think Donald Trump should
continue with his same economic policies or make some changes?

Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic
Should make SOME ChANGES ..........cciiriirereire s 56% 80% 56% 27% 74% 69% 2%
Should continue with same econOMIC PONICIES............ovureereviereieirininiererereieeies 32 9 22 63 12 16 14
INOE SUFE ..ottt bbb 12 1" 22 10 14 15 14

Q47. Thinking about any leaders in Washington who you know and trust, what do you want them to focus on when it comes to the
economy?

Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic
Finding common ground on OUr €CONOMY.........cccveveurierieinieeseessieseessse s 51% 52% 52% 51% 49% 43% 46%
Advancing big, bold ideas for improving our €CoNOMY..........cccccoveverrurererenrereeennn. 39 40 28 43 43 48 45
INOE SUPE ... 9 8 21 7 9 9 9
Q48. Do you support or oppose the Republican tax law passed by Congress at the end of 20177
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Nov19 Oct19 Apr19 Mar19
Hispanic
Strongly SUPPOMt .......cveerermiereiriieene, 17% 4% 9% 35% 7% 12% 9% 16% 14% 16% 16%
Somewhat Support ..........cccviveinenne. 18 7 18 31 11 15 13 18 23 17 19
Somewhat 0ppose........cocerveieriineene, 14 21 14 4 22 22 22 13 15 17 15
Strongly OppoSe .......coeerevmrereieiinenne, 25 45 14 4 40 19 31 26 25 28 28
NOE SUFE ..o 27 22 44 26 20 31 25 27 23 22 22
SUPPORT (NET)....couvermeerernereiirenns 35% 1 27 66 18 28 22 34 37 33 35
OPPOSE (NET)....covvereereeerereeeern 39 67 29 8 62 41 53 39 40 45 43
Q49. How has the Republican tax law enacted at the end of 2017 affected your personal finances so far?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Nov19 Oct19 Apr19 Mar19
Hispanic
Made my finances worse................... 20% 31% 19% 6% 39% 24% 32% 23% 24% 2% 23%
Improved my finances ...........ccveeeen. 18 6 16 35 9 12 10 18 19 19 20
Has had no impact on my finances... 45 47 37 46 38 43 40 42 44 42 40
Don't KNOW ..o, 17 16 27 13 14 22 17 17 13 11 17

B6. Below is a list of groups in America. Please indicate whether you believe Donald Trump's actions and policies on the economy have
had a positive impact, negative impact, or no impact on each one.

POSITIVE No NEGATIVE NET
Very Some | impact | Some Very DK POSITIVE NEGATIVE
o [SPLIT B] Wealthy people ... 44% 25 12 6 4 8 70 10
Dem | 66% 18 4 5 4 3 84 9
Ind | 32% 26 16 8 7 11 58 15
Rep | 22% 34 21 7 2 14 56 9
Af-Am | 59% 16 8 5 7 5 74 13
Hisp | 50% 17 7 7 8 11 67 15
Af-Am & Hispanic | 55% 16 8 6 8 7 71 14
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B6. Below is a list of groups in America. Please indicate whether you believe Donald Trump's actions and policies on the economy have
had a positive impact, negative impact, or no impact on each one.

POSITIVE No NEGATIVE NET
Very Some | impact | Some Very DK POSITIVE NEGATIVE
 [SPLIT D] Big COMPOrations..............cocovvvvvvvvvveveiivsrsrerinssesssesssssssenneen 39% 32 10 6 4 9 71 10
Dem | 50% 25 8 7 6 5 74 13
Ind | 27% 36 12 7 4 15 63 10
Rep | 30% 40 13 4 1 12 70 5
Af-Am | 39% 28 12 8 8 5 67 16
Hisp | 46% 18 6 7 6 16 65 13
Af-Am & Hispanic | 42% 25 10 7 7 9 66 15
® [SPLIT C] Big DANKS ............ooovvvvveveveveviieiiniicisienesssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnen 29% 26 16 6 4 20 55 9
Dem | 41% 23 11 5 8 13 63 13
Ind | 29% 15 21 5 * 30 44 5
Rep | 16% 33 20 6 1 24 49 7
Af-Am | 34% 18 14 6 11 17 52 17
Hisp | 35% 17 14 6 3 26 52 9
Af-Am & Hispanic | 34% 18 14 6 7 22 52 13
© [SPLIT B] WOrKing PEOPIE.........vovvvevvvvvevevereieievevrieveveveveveseneresssensnneen 22% 25 10 18 21 4 47 39
Dem | 8% 13 10 29 37 3 21 66
Ind | 17% 29 14 17 15 8 46 32
Rep | 42% 38 8 5 3 3 80 9
Af-Am | 10% 8 12 31 34 4 19 65
Hisp | 10% 28 14 17 23 8 38 41
Af-Am & Hispanic | 10% 17 13 25 29 6 27 54
o [SPLIT A] People in the middle Class.........ccooorrreervrvveeiiiiinn) 17% 23 12 20 20 9 40 40
Dem | 5% 9 13 31 35 7 14 66
Ind | 14% 18 16 19 20 13 32 39
Rep | 32% 41 8 6 2 9 74 9
Af-Am | 1% 13 14 21 31 10 25 52
Hisp | 13% 25 11 20 25 5 38 46
Af-Am & Hispanic | 12% 18 12 20 29 8 31 49
© [SPLIT A] Pe0ople IKE YOU.......oooooeereeeeeeeveeeeceeeee o) 15% 19 17 19 23 7 34 42
Dem | 3% 7 17 27 40 5 10 68
Ind | 10% 12 20 24 22 12 22 46
Rep | 31% 37 16 6 3 7 69 9
Af-Am | 9% 7 19 15 42 8 16 57
Hisp | 9% 25 12 18 33 3 34 51
Af-Am & Hispanic | 9% 15 16 17 38 6 24 54

Q56. [SPLIT A] Even if you don't agree with either side completely, who do you find more convincing:
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic
Those who say regardless of what you think of Donald Trump he deserves real
credit for overseeing a booming economy: unemployment is down to all time
lows, while wages and consumer confidence are SUrging. ..........ccocoeveereerreereenenes 41% 13% 26% 82% 12% 41% 25%
Those who say the economy may be doing well, but that's just a continuation of
how things were going before President Trump even took office. President
Obama was the one who pulled the economy out of a recession and got us back
ONTACK. 11ttt 38 64 30 8 64 43 55
Neither of these are CONVINCING ..o s 21 23 44 10 24 16 20



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator January Tracker

Page 16/40

Q57. [SPLIT B] Even if you don't agree with either side completely, who do you find more convincing:

Jan20 Dem

Those who say that under Donald Trump, the stock market may be up, but

wages for everyday people aren't, even as prices keep rising. The economy

might be good for the rich and corporations, but working and middle class

people are Still STUGING.......c.vveveeereerrirereire s 49% 76%
Those who say regardless of what you think of Donald Trump he deserves real

credit for overseeing a booming economy: unemployment is down to all time

lows, while wages and consumer confidence are SUrging .............ccuveerereerernnenens 35 9
Neither of these are CONVINCING...........ccrrurieririrircreree s 16 14

Ind

38%

33
30

Rep

21%

67
12

Af-Am

70%

10
20

Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
60% 66%
23 16
17 19

Now you will see several pairs of statements. Please indicate which one you agree with more, even if neither is exactly right.

Q58. [SPLIT A] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: We need to get politics in Washington back to normal
- Statement B: The old normal wasn’t working — we need big, bold changes in Washington

Jan20  Dem
Statement A - agree MUCh MOFE .........cvuviiurierieirice s 22% 26%
Statement A - agree SOMEWhat MOTe..........cvveieinininee s 18 19
Statement B - agree SOMewhat MOre..........ccceenininenenceeereeees 18 21
Statement B - agree MUCh MOFE .........ccvuiuierieirireseee s 31 24
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY .....euvvveieiirierieicsetseee et 10 10
STATEMENT A (NET) oottt sensssssssnns 40% 45
STATEMENT B (NET) .ottt sssseseesssensssssssnes 50 45

Q59. [SPLIT B] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

In

Rep

Af-Am

Hisp  Af-Am&

Hispanic

35% 31%
15 19
20 19
24 19

6 12
51 50
44 38

- Statement A: Most of the problems with the economy can be solved by having responsible decision makers in charge
- Statement B: We need big, bold changes to the way the economy works, not just how it is managed

Jan20  Dem
Statement A - agree MUCh MOTE ... 29% 23%
Statement A - agree SOMEWNat MOTE.........c.cvuvviiinineireeee e 30 30
Statement B - agree Somewhat More............cocvvninrneeneneeeens 19 24
Statement B - agree MUCh MOre .........coviiieiiie e 15 18
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY ....euvvveieiiierieircretsee et 7 6
STATEMENT A (NET) oottt essssssssses 59% 53

STATEMENT B (NET)...ociiiiriiireireiseisreiseesecse s 34 41

Ind

26%
31
18
12
13

57
30

Rep

38%
30
13
12
7

68
26

Af-Am

30%

31

17

19
3

62
36

Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic

17% 24%
24 28
35 25
14 17

9 6
41 53
50 42
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Q60. [SPLIT A] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: Our economy no longer works well for everyone, so we need to make big, bold changes to give everyone the chance to
succeed
- Statement B: Our economy already works for most people, so any changes should be gradual so we do not jeopardize the parts that
work when fixing the parts that don’t

Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - agree MUCh MOTe ..o s 28% 41% 23% 15% 45% 31% 39%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 21 27 23 13 17 21 19
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 20 14 25 25 15 17 16
Statement B - agree much more........ 22 1 11 39 13 24 18
Don't KNOW €N0UG 0 SAY .....e.vueeieiicirieictsetsee ettt 9 8 17 8 10 7 9
STATEMENT A (NET) oottt 49% 67 46 28 62 52 58
STATEMENT B (NET) ..ot seissssssss st ssssssssssssssssnns 42 25 36 64 28 41 34

Q61. [SPLIT B] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: Increasingly our economy only works for the people at the top, so we need to make big, bold changes to give everyone
the chance to succeed
- Statement B: Our economy already works for most people, so any changes should be gradual so we do not jeopardize the parts that

work when fixing the parts that don’t
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - 8gree MUCh MOTE ..o 28% 44% 20% 11% 39% 48% 43%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 23 30 19 15 30 19 25
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 23 15 23 32 16 14 15
Statement B - agree much more........ 19 6 21 33 12 10 1
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY .....evuveieiirierietctretsee ettt 8 5 17 8 3 9 6
STATEMENT A (NET)..ouiveireieieiseiesiseieeiesess st ssssssss s sssssenes 50% 74 39 26 69 67 68
STATEMENT B (NET)..ouiveieieeiieieesissiseieseiesessssiessssse st sssssenes 41 21 44 66 28 24 26

Q62. [SPLIT A] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: Our leaders in Washington should focus on advancing big, bold changes to the rules of our economy even if that means
some people will disagree
- Statement B: Our leaders in Washington should focus on finding changes to the rules of the economy that most people can agree on,

even if that means smaller changes
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - agree MUCh MOTE .........cueuriirinrree e 16% 20% 10% 13% 21% 9% 16%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 19 21 14 19 13 20 16
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 28 27 24 29 33 27 30
Statement B - agree much more ....... 24 22 25 26 19 34 25
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY .......vuvrieiriiieiereecreteee s 13 10 27 12 14 10 12
STATEMENT A (NET)..oovoiveiieisiiecisctee ettt 35% 40 23 32 34 30 32

STATEMENT B (NET) ... 52 50 49 55 52 61 56
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Q63. [SPLIT B] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: | prefer leaders in Washington who offer bold solutions to the problems America faces today, even if | do not agree with
them on every single issue
- Statement B: | prefer leaders in Washington who are willing to compromise in order to get things done, even if | do not see the policies
| want enacted

Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - agree MUCh MOTe ..o s 21% 20% 23% 22% 22% 36% 29%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 23 24 15 24 21 27 23
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 28 31 22 27 29 17 24
Statement B - agree much more ....... 21 21 26 19 20 8 15
Don't KNOW €N0UG 0 SAY .....e.vuveieiicirieictetset sttt 7 4 14 7 8 1 9
STATEMENT A (NET) oottt 44% 44 38 46 43 63 52
STATEMENT B (NET) ..ot seissssssss st ssssssssssssssssnns 49 52 48 46 49 26 39

Q66. [SPLIT A] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: We need big, bold changes to the way rules and regulations are written and enforced so that corporations cannot rig the
economy to serve their own bottom line at the expense of everyone else
- Statement B: More rules and regulations written by government bureaucrats are not the answer — we need to help businesses and
individuals succeed by getting government out of the way

Jan20 Dem In Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - 8gree MUCh MOTE ..o 27% 38% 22% 17% 38% 31% 35%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 20 24 18 14 19 20 20
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 20 19 18 22 12 22 16
Statement B - agree much more........ 22 9 20 38 16 18 17
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY .....evuveieiirierietctretsee ettt 11 9 21 9 14 9 12
STATEMENT A (NET)..ouiveireieieiseiesiseieeiesess st ssssssss s sssssenes 47% 62 40 31 58 51 55
STATEMENT B (NET)..ouiveieieeiieieesissiseieseiesessssiessssse st sssssenes 42 29 38 60 28 40 33

Q67. [SPLIT B] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: The gap between the wealthiest Americans and everyone else has never been bigger — we need big, bold changes in
Washington to unrig the economic system so working people can get ahead
- Statement B: We don’t need the government picking winners and losers — the best way to help working people is to keep taxes low
and get the government out of the way

Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - agree MUCh MOTE .........cueuriirinrree e 30% 47% 24% 12% 32% 36% 34%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 20 25 21 13 30 19 25
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 19 15 16 24 16 1 14
Statement B - agree much more ....... 25 8 27 46 17 15 16
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY .......vuvrieiriiieiereecreteee s 6 5 11 5 5 19 1
STATEMENT A (NET)..oovoiveiieisiiecisctee ettt 50% 72 46 25 62 55 59

STATEMENT B (NET) ... 44 23 44 70 33 26 30
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Q68. [SPLIT D] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: We will only be able to make the changes to the economy we need to make if we get money out of politics and make
politicians more accountable to everyday people
- Statement B: Politicians and wealthy campaign donors will always find a way to skirt the rules. There are more important things we
can be doing to help our economy

Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - agree MUCh MOTe ..o s 44% 44% 34% 48% 34% 45% 38%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 20 19 22 21 24 16 21
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 14 16 16 11 16 15 15
Statement B - agree much more........ 14 14 18 14 21 14 18
Don't KNOW €N0UG 0 SAY .....e.vuveieiicirieictetset sttt 7 6 10 7 5 10 7
STATEMENT A (NET) oottt 65% 64 57 69 58 61 59
STATEMENT B (NET) ..ot seissssssss st ssssssssssssssssnns 28 30 34 24 36 29 34

Q69. [SPLIT A] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: Wages for American workers have been stagnant since 1973. We need big, bold changes because tinkering around the
edges will not be enough to restore true prosperity for everyday Americans
- Statement B: Wages are rising and unemployment is at all time lows. Rather than radical new policies or government handouts, we
should keep taxes low so people who work hard can keep more of what they earn

Jan20 Dem In Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - 8gree MUCh MOTE ..o 22% 36% 13% 8% 26% 29% 27%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 18 26 21 8 18 16 17
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 21 15 30 25 17 27 21
Statement B - agree much more........ 30 16 18 53 26 23 25
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY .....evuveieiirierietctretsee ettt 8 7 17 6 14 5 10
STATEMENT A (NET)..ouiveireieieiseiesiseieeiesess st ssssssss s sssssenes 41% 62 35 17 44 45 44
STATEMENT B (NET)..ouiveieieeiieieesissiseieseiesessssiessssse st sssssenes 51 31 48 78 43 50 46

Q70. [SPLIT B] Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?

- Statement A: American consumers collectively have more than $14 trillion in debt. We need big, bold economic changes to restore
true prosperity for everyday Americans and help them get out of this financial hole
- Statement B: Wages are rising and unemployment is at all time lows. Rather than radical new policies or government handouts, we
should keep taxes low so people who work hard can keep more of what they earn

Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Statement A - agree MUCh MOTE .........cueuriirinrree e 23% 35% 17% 12% 34% 20% 28%
Statement A - agree somewhat more.... 19 22 20 13 22 22 22
Statement B - agree somewhat more.... 21 20 23 23 20 30 24
Statement B - agree much more ....... 29 14 24 48 19 12 16
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY .......vuvrieiriiieiereecreteee s 8 8 17 3 6 15 10
STATEMENT A (NET) oottt 42% 57 37 26 55 42 50

STATEMENT B (NET) ... 50 34 46 7 39 42 40
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B7. Below are some different policies the government in Washington might consider. Please indicate whether you support or oppose
each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strong Some | Some Strong | sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o [SPLIT B] Investing in the creation of energy efficient infrastructure
and the jobs required to transition to clean energy..........ccccccceeeeeeen) 45% 34 7 5 9 79 12
Dem | 67% 24 2 2 6 90 4
Ind | 25% 40 8 8 19 65 16
Rep | 27% 43 12 8 70 20
Af-Am | 56% 26 4 2 11 83 6
Hisp | 53% 28 3 9 81 12
Af-Am & Hispanic | 55% 27 4 5 9 82 9
o [SPLIT A] Creating a universal child care system to guarantee
quality, affordable child care for all families.........ccoooooooeeeeececericccrcccnn) 43% 28 9 9 11 71 18
Dem 61% 25 6 2 5 87 8
Ind 36% 25 9 9 20 61 18
Rep | 24% 32 13 17 14 56 30
Af-Am | 62% 21 6 2 8 84 8
Hisp | 42% 23 19 5 11 65 24
Af-Am & Hispanic | 53% 22 12 3 9 76 15
o [SPLIT A] Raising taxes significantly on the top one percent of
AMEIICANS ..o 43% 20 12 15 10 64 26
Dem | 66% 15 7 5 6 82 13
Ind | 30% 22 11 12 25 52 24
Rep | 20% 26 17 27 10 46 44
Af-Am | 45% 19 14 10 11 64 24
Hisp | 45% 21 15 11 7 66 27
Af-Am & Hispanic | 45% 20 15 10 10 65 25
o [SPLIT B] Increasing federal funding in education to increase
salaries for public school teachers and making tuition at public
colleges and universities free for all students.............cocoerrris 35% 27 12 18 8 62 30
Dem | 56% 26 8 4 7 82 11
Ind | 21% 32 8 21 18 52 29
Rep | 16% 25 18 34 7 4 52
Af-Am | 59% 21 9 5 6 80 14
Hisp 50% 27 9 8 5 78 17
Af-Am & Hispanic | 55% 24 9 6 6 79 15
o [SPLIT B] Investing billions in new housing to bring the cost of rent
down for millions of PEOPIE ... 34% 27 16 11 11 61 27
Dem | 46% 32 11 2 8 78 14
Ind | 25% 23 19 11 22 48 30
Rep | 22% 23 21 22 11 46 43
Af-Am | 60% 22 11 2 6 82 12
Hisp | 44% 30 8 6 12 74 14
Af-Am & Hispanic | 53% 25 9 4 9 78 13
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B7. Below are some different policies the government in Washington might consider. Please indicate whether you support or oppose
each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strong Some | Some Strong | sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o [SPLIT A] Enforcing and strengthening antitrust laws to break up
companies that have gotten too big, such as big banks or
technology COMPANIES .................ovcceieieeeeieeeeeevee s 30% 30 13 8 19 60 21
Dem 40% 28 1 5 16 68 16
Ind | 22% 32 9 10 27 54 19
Rep | 20% 31 16 13 21 51 29
Af-Am | 35% 24 15 4 22 59 19
Hisp | 26% 36 10 9 18 62 19
Af-Am & Hispanic | 31% 29 13 6 20 61 19
o [SPLIT €] Strengthening protections for working people who want
0 fOrM @ UNION.........cooooiooeee et 21% 32 10 10 21 59 20
Dem 40% 33 5 5 17 73 10
Ind 20% 30 12 6 32 50 18
Rep | 14% 31 14 19 22 45 33
Af-Am | 46% 27 3 4 20 73 7
Hisp | 19% 40 11 5 25 59 16
Af-Am & Hispanic 32% 34 7 5 23 66 12
o [SPLIT B] Creating a Medicare-for-all health care plan in which all
Americans would get their insurance from a single government
plan, without any copayments or premiums............ccoooooeeerreeeevevvvvennnnns 35% 21 9 26 8 56 35
Dem | 54% 25 8 6 7 79 14
Ind | 22% 26 12 24 17 48 35
Rep | 17% 14 10 52 8 31 62
Af-Am | 48% 35 5 8 4 84 13
Hisp 51% 18 8 16 7 69 24
Af-Am & Hispanic | 49% 28 6 11 5 77 17
o [SPLIT A] Increasing federal funding in education to make tuition at
public colleges and universities free for all students............cccccccoee. 34% 22 13 21 10 56 34
Dem | 50% 27 9 7 7 77 16
Ind | 30% 20 18 12 19 51 31
Rep | 15% 18 17 41 10 32 58
Af-Am | 51% 24 12 4 9 76 16
Hisp | 40% 26 14 14 7 65 27
Af-Am & Hispanic | 46% 25 13 8 8 71 21
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B8. Below are some different policies the government in Washington might consider. For each policy, please select up to THREE that
you think best describe that policy.

B8Q80. [SPLIT A] Raising taxes significantly on the top one percent of Americans
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

INECESSAIY.....evriieericeii bbbt 46% 59% 44% 30% 36% 50% 42%
120 1o T 31 37 21 26 29 27 28
AMDItIOUS .....ecvve ettt ettt s b s sss s b n s s s st s snsansnees 25 33 12 18 25 26 25
EXCIING 1ottt sttt 21 31 15 10 31 14 24
UNEBALISHC. ...ttt sttt et 20 1 17 33 19 17 18
SOCIANSE .....oveveee ettt 17 8 13 30 8 12 9
DIVISIVE ...ttt sttt bbbttt ettt 17 10 18 25 1 13 12
LR =T o) T 15 1 13 20 13 1 12
FIESI ..ttt sttt 11 15 8 7 13 15 14
UNAFfOrdabIE .........ooveeeeee ettt 6 4 7 10 7 7 7
NONE OF tNESE ...ttt 9 5 19 11 9 12 10
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ...ttt sttt sssssenes 68% 85 60 50 72 71 72
NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) ....ouvieiieiiriiiieieieieissiestssie e ssesssss s sssssenes 45 32 44 62 42 36 39

B8Qs81. [SPLIT B] Creating a Medicare-for-all health care plan in which all Americans would get their insurance from a single government
plan, without any copayments or premiums
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

UNFEANISHIC. ...ttt sttt 33% 19% 25% 53% 18% 15% 17%
INECESSAINY....vevvrecieieie sttt 32 48 25 16 52 38 46
LU0 = o) 29 12 31 48 10 7 9
SOCHANIS ...ttt 29 13 32 47 14 10 12
BOIG 1.ttt 24 35 13 14 29 25 27
AMDITIOUS ...t 23 32 21 13 31 30 31
EXCIING 1ottt ettt 22 34 13 10 20 34 26
2o o PP 15 13 11 19 1 10 1
FIESI .o 15 21 15 7 24 18 21
DIVISIVE 1o.ervrereirerceseeeee ettt 8 7 7 9 8 10 9
NONE OF thESE ...t 5 4 13 4 3 8 5
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ....ouviieeeeeeeeereisreseesseseeeseeseesseesesssssesssssssssessessessssseses 59% 83 50 34 83 78 81

NEGATIVE WORDS (NET)....coieeeireeeiieemeeeisreseesiseessseseessseesessssesssssssesssesenas 58 43 54 78 45 36 41
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B8Qs82. [SPLIT A] Enforcing and strengthening antitrust laws to break up companies that have gotten too big, such as big banks or
technology companies
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

NECESSAIY.....vrveeiceeitiei bbb 36% 42% 33% 28% 29% 35% 32%
=] 1o T 30 33 23 29 29 20 25
AMDITIOUS .....evvve vttt sttt sttt en sttt s e 27 35 16 21 22 16 20
UNEBANISHC. ....vvoeee ettt bbbttt 21 18 24 22 14 27 20
L= o= T 18 19 11 20 20 20 20
DIVISIVE ...ttt sttt bbbttt sttt 17 16 14 19 22 18 20
EXCIING ...ttt 14 18 11 11 16 16 16
SOCIANSE ....evveecte ettt sttt nas 11 6 8 19 10 10 10
FIESI ..ttt sttt sttt ettt en 11 12 12 9 14 1 13
UNAffOrdable .........cvcvieereiecceete ettt 7 7 12 6 5 13 8
NONE OF tNESE ....eeveet ettt 15 8 24 19 12 11 12
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ..ottt sssse s 64% 75 51 56 71 62 67
NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) ..ottt saes 46 44 42 51 47 52 49

B8Q83. [SPLIT B] Investing in the creation of energy efficient infrastructure and the jobs required to transition to clean energy
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

NECESSAIY.....vrveeiceeiti bbb bbb 49% 61% 46% 36% 48% 52% 50%
AMDITIOUS ......vo ettt ettt sttt en st en e 33 36 24 33 34 25 30
EXCIING oottt sttt 31 40 21 24 20 41 30
T3P 28 35 18 22 31 39 35
12701 T 27 31 27 23 32 29 31
UNGffOrdable .........cocvieeeeieecceeete ettt 12 4 11 22 7 2 5
UNEEAIISTIC. ...ttt es 12 4 10 22 6 4 5
L= o T 8 7 5 10 1 6 9
DIVISIVE ...ttt sttt sttt ettt s bt 8 7 3 10 9 5 7
RT3 T [ T 7 5 6 10 6 4 5
NONE OF tNESE ...ttt bbbt 9 5 21 9 9 5 8
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ....ouviieeeeeeeeereisreseesseseeeseeseesseesesssssesssssssssessessessssseses 78% 9 68 67 83 85 84
NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) .....ovieieeeeereeeereesrereesseseeeseeseeseesesesssssessssssessessessessssseses 30 23 23 40 29 21 25

B8Qs4. [SPLIT A] Creating a universal child care system to guarantee quality, affordable child care for all families
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

NECESSAIY.....uviiieicie ittt sttt bbbt 44% 60% 41% 26% 62% 50% 57%
AMDIIOUS ...ttt ettt ettt 28 33 20 24 32 21 27
EXCIING ...ttt bbbt 27 31 20 25 34 40 37
1501 T 23 31 16 15 30 25 28
FIESI ottt ettt b et es 23 29 16 17 24 18 22
UNEBANISHC. .. .vvevereeeee ettt sttt sttt 22 1" 19 37 10 15 12
UNGffOrdable .......c.coovieeeeecccee et 20 9 19 35 3 1 7
SOCIANSE .....ovevieecte ettt 14 7 16 23 5 8 7
LR =T oY TS 10 7 13 12 8 9 9
DIVISIVE ...ttt bbbttt ettt 6 5 5 7 2 10 5
NONE OF tNESE ...ttt es 7 4 16 8 6 6 6
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ...evutieeeireereeireeseetseseeeesessese et ssseenes 74% 91 62 57 9 82 87

NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) ... 42 31 38 57 26 37 31
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B8Q85. [SPLIT B] Investing billions in new housing to bring the cost of rent down for millions of people
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

INECESSAIY.....evriieericeeii bbbt 36% 47% 26% 26% 56% 37% 48%
AMDITIOUS ...ttt 32 36 24 29 33 25 29
UNFEANISTIC. ...ttt 28 19 25 39 8 19 13
UNGFTOrAADIE ...ttt 26 17 26 38 6 13 9
BOIG .ot 24 29 18 21 27 33 30
EXCIING 1ottt 23 29 20 16 40 35 38
FIESI .ot 16 22 10 9 19 23 21
RAGICAL ......voirieii ettt 12 1 8 16 10 7 9
SOCIANISE ......vovve ettt 12 6 12 19 4 10 7
DIVISIVE 11.vuveireieiiecieiss sttt sttt 8 8 8 7 10 8 9
NONE OF tNESE ...t 7 5 18 5 6 5 6
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ...ttt ssssesssssssssssessesssssenes 67% 82 52 54 87 76 82
NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) ....ouvieiieiiriiiieieieieissiestssie e ssesssss s sssssenes 49 40 44 62 26 37 31

B8Q86. [SPLIT A] Increasing federal funding in education to make tuition at public colleges and universities free for all students
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

UNPAIISHC. ...ttt 37% 23% 28% 56% 18% 29% 23%
UNGFTOrAADIE ...ttt 31 15 27 51 9 18 13
NECESSAINY.c..vevverecieiiie ettt 27 40 26 12 39 45 41
EXCIING oottt 26 38 21 13 41 31 37
AMDITIOUS ..ottt 25 36 22 13 23 20 22
BOI 1.ttt 21 31 16 11 25 18 22
SOCIANIST ...t 20 8 17 37 10 17 13
RAGICAL ...t s 17 14 13 22 13 13 13
FIESN 1. 14 18 14 10 19 25 22
DIVISIVE ...ttt 9 6 11 11 10 1 1
NONE OF tNESE ...t bbb bbb 6 5 14 4 10 6 8
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ..ottt ssssssesaes 59% 82 55 33 71 69 70
NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) ettt ssssssesaes 58 43 54 79 39 54 46

B8Q87. [SPLIT B] Increasing federal funding in education to increase salaries for public school teachers and making tuition at public
colleges and universities free for all students
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

NECESSAIY.....vrreeiieeieie bbb 39% 54% 35% 21% 59% 52% 56%
L0 T3 T=Fe {1313 31 18 29 47 14 33 23
UNAFfOrdabIE .........coovieeeeeeeecceeee ettt 27 11 28 46 10 7 8
AMDItIOUS ... .ecvve ettt a st bt s et en s se b s s snssnnees 27 32 18 23 34 27 31
EXCIING 1ottt 25 36 15 15 42 25 34
=01 T 23 31 17 15 23 31 27
SOCIANSE .....ovevevcecie ettt 18 7 14 31 5 7 6
ST 2T 14 20 12 8 18 14 16
LR =T oY TS 12 8 10 16 7 1 9
DIVISIVE ...ttt bbbttt ettt 7 6 8 7 6 4 5
NONE OF tNESE ...ttt es 6 5 16 5 6 7 7
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ....ouiiieeieeeeeereiseseessssesessessessesessesssssesssssssssessessessnsseses 64% 84 54 44 84 78 81

NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) ... 49 33 48 68 28 46 36
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B8Q8s. [SPLIT C] Strengthening protections for working people who want to form a union
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic
INECESSAIY.....evriieericeeii bbbt 33% 44% 28% 21% 35% 41% 38%
BOIA ... 24 30 13 22 35 17 26
AMDITIOUS ...t 21 23 16 19 29 18 23
EXCHING ..ottt 19 25 13 14 26 16 21
PRSI oo 15 19 10 11 15 15 15
UNFEAIISHIC. ... 13 9 13 19 10 4 7
DIVISIVE ...ttt 13 12 9 16 12 15 14
SOCIAIISE ... 12 8 7 19 9 13 1
RAGICAL...... et 11 9 11 14 4 9 7
UNGffOrdable ..........oceviiiiic s 7 5 5 10 5 4 5
NONE OF tNESE ... s 22 17 36 24 19 26 22
POSITIVE WORDS (NET) ....ouvuiireieeieeineieieseiseississsssessesessesssesssssssssssssssenns 59% 72 45 48 70 61 65
NEGATIVE WORDS (NET) ...t sssssssssssss o 37 3 33 45 32 32 32

Q89. Do you approve or disapprove of the House of Representatives passing articles of impeachment against President Donald Trump?

Jan 20
RS (0o =T o] L OO 42%
SOMEWNAL ADPIOVE ...ttt bbbt 10
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ........ccvuivieeieciciiec ettt 6
StroNgly dISAPPIOVE.......vuiviveiecicteicieie ettt 36
INOE SUPE ..t 6
APPROVE (NET).....coiiieiieiiiiiiieieiese st st ssssssse st sssens 52%
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ouiveireieieiesississieieiesesesssssesssssss sttt sssssessessssenes 42

Dem

2%
14
4
6
4

86
10

Ind

28%
12
12
31
16

41
43

Q90. As you may know, there now will be an impeachment trial in the United States Senate.

removing President Donald Trump from office?

Jan 20
SHONGIY SUPPOTT ...t 43%
SOMEWNAE SUPPOME ..ot 9
SOMEWNAE OPPOSE......orvrerreeiiciii bbb 6
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ot 37
INOE SUIB ..ot 5
SUPPORT (NET)..coucererrirermieieiieineeseiseineseeeis st ssenens 51%
OPPOSE (NET)...coceeiiiiieierieieisssiseissieiess st ssssseses 43

Q91. [SPLIT A] Regardless of whether you support or oppose the Senate removing Trump from office, which would you prefer?
Dem

Jan 20
A full trial with evidence presented and witnesses giving new testimony before a
Senate VOte ON TEMOVAL ......ccviiiieieicieicee et 57%
A short proceeding that states the charges and goes to a Senate vote on
TEIMOVAL ... vttt b bbb b s s s 30

Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY .......vvcvuieeciieceeieicet et 13

85
1

1%

20
8

Ind

21%
14
12
33
15

41
45

Ind

45%

28
27

Rep

10%
5
7

74
4

15
81

Af-Am

68%

1
3

1
6

79
14

Hisp

50%

16
8

18
8

66
26

Af-Am &
Hispanic
60%
13
5
14
7

73
20

Do you support or oppose the Senate

Rep

10%
4
6

76
3

14
82

Rep

45%

42
12

Af-Am

2%

10
4

10
5

81
14

Af-Am

59%

33
8

Hisp

51%
13
11
21

4

64
32

Hisp

56%

31
13

Af-Am &
Hispanic
63%
11
7
15
4

74
22

Af-Am &
Hispanic

58%

32
10
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Q92. [SPLIT B] Regardless of whether you support or oppose the Senate removing Trump from office, which would you prefer?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
A full trial with evidence presented and witnesses giving new testimony before a

Senate VOtE ON FEMOVAL ..........oveieecieireee et 60% 85% 53% 32% 76% 64% 70%
A short proceeding so the Senate can quickly vote to dismiss the case ................ 32 9 26 61 12 30 20
Don't KNOw €noUGN t0 SAY .....vvcveviecieececcs e 9 6 21 7 12 6 10

Q92D. Regardless of whether you support or oppose impeachment, do you think Donald Trump has committed a crime at any point as
president?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec 19  Nov 19
Hispanic

Definitely Nas ..o 43% 75% 30% 8% 66% 56% 62% 39% 38%
Probably has.........ccvviiinnenenseeeene 15 16 21 11 19 16 18 18 17
Probably has NOt .........ccccvieieninenece e 10 3 10 19 5 6 5 12 15
Definitely has NOt........oceceeiererrnririeeneieerecseseseisseens 25 2 21 54 4 12 8 23 22
NOESUMB ... 7 3 17 8 6 9 7 8 8
HAS (NET)..ooieiieineieciecese st sessssssssenns 58% 91 51 19 85 72 79 57 54
HAS NOT (NET) ..ocoeiieiiieiinerineiseiessseeseeieesesssessssssssenees 35 5 32 73 9 19 13 35 38

Q93. Do you approve or disapprove of how Democrats in Congress are handling the impeachment process?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec 19
Hispanic

SErONGIY @PPIOVE ..ottt 26% 46% 1% % 50% 38% 45% 23%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ottt 20 32 19 6 22 18 20 20
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .........ovurerierirririeee e 9 10 16 7 10 14 12 8
Strongly diSAPPIOVE. .......cuiveiereeirieieieiie it 37 5 34 76 8 21 14 34
NOESUIE ...t 8 7 21 5 10 9 9 15
APPROVE (NET)....cviieisiiriseieieiese st sssssessssssesesssssessns 46% 78 29 13 72 56 65 43
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ot ssssssssssse s sssens 46 15 50 82 18 35 26 42

Q94. Do you approve or disapprove of how Republicans in Congress are handling the impeachment process?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec 19
Hispanic

SErONGIY PPIOVE .....eoercercereeeireeieereeeseeseeee e sseens 15% 7% 7% 28% 12% 12% 12% 16%
SOMEWhat GPPIOVE .......ucvucvieiciie ettt 19 8 23 31 13 16 14 20
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE.........ccuucvcveiecicieic e 18 21 20 13 18 26 22 13
Strongly diSAPPIOVE. ........ceurererrereiererreeneeseireiseee st sseens 33 54 22 12 42 32 38 31
INOE SUME 1.ttt 14 10 27 15 15 14 15 20
APPROVE (NET).....cuuiiieieeineereereereisreeesssseesssessesesesesssssesssssssesesssssessns 35% 15 30 60 25 28 26 36
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...oieeireereereieeinsensensieeseeessssesssssssssssssesssssssesssens 51 75 43 25 60 58 59 44

Q95. Who do you trust more when it comes to impeachment?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic
MItCh MCCONNEIL.......cooiereie e 33% 7%  26%  68% 9% 20% 14%
NANCY PEIOSI. ..ottt 40 73 23 7 65 50 58
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY .....e.vueueeiierierieireeeiseee et 27 21 51 25 26 30 28
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Now you are going to see some short statements about the impeachment process...
Q96. Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec19 Nov 19
Hispanic
The impeachment process has been fair ... 47% 80% 34% 13% 74% 59% 67% 46% 47%
The impeachment process has been unfair 40 10 38 78 14 26 19 38 36
Don't know enough t0 SaY ........cceveeriirieenienieineenereeeieenas 12 10 28 9 12 15 14 16 17
Q97. Even if neither is completely right, which do you agree with more?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Dec 19  Nov 19
Hispanic
The facts of the case point to clear wrongdoing by Donald
Trump that is worthy of impeachment ..o 49% 83% 40% 11% 76% 60% 69% 49% 46%
The facts of the case point to Donald Trump being
innocent of WroNgdoiNg .......c.cvieieriinienen e 37 8 27 75 12 26 18 34 32
Don't know enough t0 SaY ........ccevevienieiniinieseeeseeieenas 14 9 33 14 13 13 13 17 22

B9. Below are some of the claims that have been made about Donald Trump during the impeachment inquiry. Please indicate whether

you think each one is true or false.

o [SPLIT A] Trump directed government officials to refuse to comply with lawful subpoenas to testify under oath

and refuses to turn over required AOCUMENES. ...t s
Dem
Ind
Rep
Af-Am
Hisp
Af-Am & Hispanic
December 2019

o [SPLIT A] Trump is trying to get foreign governments to help him in his reelection campaign. ............ccccc.ccccccc..
Dem
Ind
Rep
Af-Am
Hisp
Af-Am & Hispanic
December 2019

o [SPLIT B] Trump withheld $400 million in military aid from Ukraine in order to pressure them to help with his

reelection by launching an investigation into JOe BIdEN. ... sssssessssssssese
Dem
Ind
Rep
Af-Am
Hisp
Af-Am & Hispanic
December 2019

True

53%
82%
51%
20%
1%
60%
66%
52%

52%
82%
43%
18%
72%
57%
65%
50%

48%
75%
39%
17%
69%
50%
61%
47%

False

26

6
16
53

9
17
12
23

32

8
24
63
14
20
16
33

Not
sure

21
13
33
26
20
23
21
26

17
10
34
19
14
23
18
17

19
15

21
19
32
25
21
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B9. Below are some of the claims that have been made about Donald Trump during the impeachment inquiry. Please indicate whether
you think each one is true or false.

Not
True False  sure
o [SPLIT B] Trump only released the military aid to Ukraine after he found out a government whistleblower had
contacted investigators @about the NOIAUP. ... 43% 30 27
Dem 67% 9 24
Ind  34% 26 39
Rep 16% 57 27
Af-Am  60% 15 25
Hisp  42% 2 35
Af-Am & Hispanic ~ 52% 18 29
December 2019  42% 28 30

Now you are going to see a short video of Republican Senate Majority Leader Mitch McConnell. Afterwards, you will be asked your

opinion.
D9003. Please watch the following video

i
i

ONE-ON-ONE WITH SEN MITCH MCCONNELL | &2

D SHORTLY AFTER THE SHOOTING, ARE CH. S OF F

Q102. Once again, having watched the video clip... Do you approve or disapprove of how Republicans in Congress are handling the
impeachment process?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

SHONGIY APPIOVE ..ot 20% 4% 12% 41% 7% 17% 1%
Somewhat approve .............. 22 14 21 33 13 25 18
Somewhat disapprove 14 16 21 10 16 16 16
Strongly disapprove.............. 32 57 19 5 49 32 41
INOE SUFE ...ttt 12 9 26 1 15 10 13
APPROVE (NET).ouvtuiieirecireiierienssiseisesssssecine e ssssssssssssssses s esssesssessssssssnens 42% 18 34 73 20 42 30
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...corcerieeriiimeisseieeeeiessse st 46 73 40 15 64 48 57

Q103. Do you agree or disagree with Mitch McConnell's position on impeachment based on this video clip?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

SHONGIY AUTEE ...t 20% 5% 13% 40% 8% 12% 10%
Somewhat agree .................. 19 13 18 27 18 25 21
Somewhat disagree 10 12 11 8 9 14 12
SHONGIY QISAGIEE ... 33 57 23 7 45 30 38
INOE SUFE .ottt 18 14 36 18 20 19 19
AGREE (NET) oottt sttt ssesssesssssssssssssssnnes 39% 17 30 67 26 37 31

DISAGREE (NET) ..ottt 43 69 34 15 54 44 50



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator January Tracker Page 29/40

Q104. How much have you heard about former National Security Advisor John Bolton stating his willingness to comply with a subpoena

from the United States Senate?
Jan20 Dem In Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
L L= [ 1= 1o T 18% 22% 14% 16% 20% 20% 20%
Heard some 29 32 29 25 33 28 3
Heard a little 24 22 19 28 17 23 20
Heard nothing at all 29 24 38 31 30 29 29
A LOT/SOME (NET).....oueiiiitiieictrsisse et b s 47% 54 43 41 53 48 51
A LITTLE/NOTHING (NET) .ottt 53 46 57 59 47 52 49

Q105. If John Bolton has firsthand knowledge of Donald Trump's actions relating to Ukraine and investigating Joe Biden, how important is

it for John Bolton to testify in the Senate impeachment trial?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
VErY IMPOITANT .......cvieciciiccs ettt 56% 7% 49% 33% 70% 63% 67%
Somewhat important 26 17 28 37 21 22 21
NOt VErY IMPOItANt .......cvvrecice e 10 4 9 17 6 7 6
Not at all IMPOFtANt ... 7 1 13 13 4 8 5
IMPORTANT (NET)....coiuiiiieieisiiesessississe et ssssssssssesesssssessns 82% 94 77 70 91 85 88
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ...ttt sttt sssssnes 18 6 23 30 9 15 12

B10. Below is a series of statements about the way different elected officials are approaching the impeachment trial. Please indicate if
you approve or disapprove of each one.

APPROVE DISAPPROVE Not NET
Strong Some | Some Strong | sure APPROVE  DISAPPROVE

o Senate Majority Leader Mitch McConnell said he wants to
move forward with the impeachment trial without calling new

witnesses or hearing NeW eVidence ..............eererereeeneneeeneeeee] 19% 16 12 39 14 35 51
Dem | 7% 11 13 61 8 18 74

Ind | 15% 13 11 35 26 28 46

Rep | 34% 25 11 14 16 59 25

Af-Am | 13% 15 12 46 14 28 58

Hisp | 14% 16 15 4 14 30 56

Af-Am & Hispanic | 13% 15 13 44 14 29 57

¢ Republican Senators like Mitt Romney, Susan Collins, and
Cory Gardner would not commit to allowing new witnesses or

evidence from appearing in the Senate trial...............ooocccviiiiinnnn] 12% 14 19 35 19 27 54
Dem | 7% 10 20 51 12 17 70

Ind | 9% 9 21 31 30 18 52

Rep | 20% 21 18 18 23 41 36

Af-Am | 10% 11 15 46 19 20 60

Hisp | 9% 13 21 32 24 22 53

Af-Am & Hispanic 10% 12 18 40 22 21 57
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Q109. [IF DISAPPROVE OF MCCONNELL NOT CALLING WITNESSES OR NEW EVIDENCE] Which of the following best describes why you
disapprove of moving forward with an impeachment trial without calling new witnesses or hearing new evidence?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

[IS @ COVEI UP 1evvvveiieeiier it 44% 52% 34% 18% 53% 45% 50%
Makes it an unfair trial 43 43 35 50 41 47 43
Makes it a sham trial ............ 32 3 41 32 25 28 26
Itis partisan ..........ccoeveunienee 16 13 29 18 14 13 14
None of these 8 8 7 10 10 11 11

Q110. [SPLIT A] Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling foreign policy?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Nov 19
Hispanic

SEONGIY PPIOVE ..ottt 26% 4% 13% 57% 8% 17% 12% 21%
Somewhat approve .............. 16 5 23 26 5 18 10 18
Somewhat disapprove 10 14 16 4 1 17 14 13
Strongly disapprove.............. 41 71 34 6 64 44 55 43
NOESUIE ...t 7 6 14 6 1 5 9 5
APPROVE (NET)..covitiiiiriieiiineissiseiseiesie e sssssssssssssssssssessnessenns 42% 9 37 83 13 34 22 39
DISAPPROVE (NET) ... sssessssssssssssssesenns 51 85 49 11 76 61 69 56

Q111. [SPLIT B] Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Iran?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

RS (0o =T o] 1 OO 26% 5% 25% 54% 4% 9% 7%
Somewhat approve .............. 17 5 18 30 10 17 13
Somewhat disapprove 13 18 17 5 24 7 17
SHONGIY AISAPPIOVE. .....vuvrveeiciciierie s 36 66 20 5 56 55 56
NOE SUIE ...t bbbt 8 6 20 6 5 12 8
APPROVE (NET)....ocviiieiiisiiieieieiesesssiesissss s ss sttt sens 43% 10 43 84 15 27 20
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ouiveieieieiesissisissie e ssesssssss sttt sssse s sssssenes 49 84 37 10 80 62 72

Q112. How concerned, if at all, are you about the way American foreign policy and America's role in the world are changing during the
Trump administration?
Jan20 Dem In Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am & Nov19 Jul 18
Hispanic

VEry CONCEMED ..ot 42% 68% 33% 13% 60% 53% 57% 41% 37%
Somewhat concerned v 25 25 30 23 26 29 27 29 32
Not very concerned............... w18 5 15 36 9 11 10 17 18
Not at all coNCEME .........ovuieicrcrereeeeee s 15 2 23 28 5 7 6 13 14
CONCERNED (NET)....coeireieiereenrireereereieeressssesseseessesesssesenes 67% 93 62 36 86 81 84 70 68
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ....coovereeereeirereeenseneesseseeeesneseees 33 7 38 64 14 19 16 30 32

Q113. [SPLIT A] How likely is it that the United States will get into a war with Iran in the next 12 months?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
Very likely (more than 75% ChanCe).........ocrurrerenienieneinineee e 16% 22% 17% 7% 24% 21% 23%
Somewhat likely (50% to 74% chance) 32 41 24 24 44 32 39
Unlikely (10% t0 50%) .....ververereerrneirinenns 21 18 16 27 12 23 17
Little chance (1% t0 10%) ....vvueverereerereeeeiecese i 13 6 17 19 2 8 5
Almost no chance (1SS than 19%) ..o 7 2 6 15 1 8 4

NOESUIE ...t 1 1" 21 8 16 9 13



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator January Tracker Page 31/40

Q114. [SPLIT B] How concerned are you that the United States will get into a war with Iran in the next 12 months?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

EXtremely CONCEIMNEM.........covuiviieieicieice et 23% 36% 17% 10% 42% 29% 36%
VEIY CONCEINED ...ttt s s snnes 19 28 15 8 25 23 24
Somewhat CONCEMEA..........ccviuieeiecicieic ettt 24 25 24 24 16 28 21
NOL VEIY CONCEINED ...t 17 6 16 30 7 10 9
Not at all CONCEINED ..o 13 4 17 24 6 7 7
NOESUIE ..ttt 4 1 11 4 4 3 3
CONCERNED (NET) ..ocuiueieiriieiinsinsiseieieiesessessesssssss s ssesssssssssssssssessssnes 42% 64 32 18 67 52 60
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ...ovuiieieeisireieieieseisssessssess s ssesssssssssssssssesssssnes 30 10 33 54 13 17 15

Q115. Do you support or oppose the United States going to war with Iran?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

SEONGIY SUPPOM ...ttt 9% 4% % 16% % 8% %
SOMEWNAL SUPPOI ...ttt bbb 11 4 10 19 9 8 8
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.......cvereiirieicte ettt sttt 21 16 21 27 12 20 15
SEONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt sttt 49 70 45 25 64 57 61
INOE SUPE ..t 10 6 17 13 10 7 8
SUPPORT (NET)...ceueereereereerrereemneineeseesseseesseeessesesssssssssssseesssssssessessssssssssenssssssessesens 20% 8 17 35 15 16 15
OPPOSE (NET)...oceeeeereereereisreresssesssensesseseesessesssssesssssssssssssssesssssesssssssssessessessssseses 70 86 66 52 75 77 76

B11. Below is a series of words and phrases that could describe the two parties and President Trump when it comes to foreign policy
and national security issues. For each, please indicate who you think the description applies to better if you absolutely had to choose
one.

Applies to
President
Trump and
Applies to the the Not
Democrats Republicans sure
® [SPLIT B] TROUGNTUL.......ooooooeriiicicececeessiscsssssee s 48% 31 22
Dem 82% 5 13
Ind 28% 19 53
Rep 14% 66 20
Af-Am 76% 11 13
Hisp 58% 13 29
Af-Am & Hispanic 68% 12 20
November 2019 45% 31 24
© A go0d PAMNEr 10 U.S. @llIES...........oovoveveeeceeeccicecessssssss s 47% 36 17
Dem 81% 6 13
Ind 31% 29 40
Rep 11% 75 14
Af-Am 76% 8 16
Hisp 60% 25 15
Af-Am & Hispanic 69% 15 16

November 2019 47% 34 18
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B11. Below is a series of words and phrases that could describe the two parties and President Trump when it comes to foreign policy
and national security issues. For each, please indicate who you think the description applies to better if you absolutely had to choose
one.

Applies to
President
Trump and
Applies to the the Not
Democrats Republicans sure
® [SPLIT A] RESPONSIDIE .......ooooeeee et enessssssssssss s 44% 39 18
Dem 78% 11 12
Ind 26% 28 46
Rep 9% 77 15
Af-Am 72% 12 15
Hisp 55% 31 14
Af-Am & Hispanic 65% 20 15
November 2019 42% 38 20
o Focused on Keeping AMENICA SAE ... 41% 43 16
Dem 74% 11 14
Ind 25% 37 38
Rep 6% 84 10
Af-Am 69% 14 16
Hisp 51% 33 17
Af-Am & Hispanic 61% 22 17
November 2019 40% 43 16
@ [SPLIT B] Plays POlItICaI GAMES ............covrrrriereiriiiiererrrrrnesssssssssmmssssssssesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenssesses 39% 50 10
Dem 10% 83 7
Ind 39% 36 26
Rep 75% 16 9
Af-Am 13% 78 10
Hisp 23% 65 12
Af-Am & Hispanic 17% 72 1
o [SPLIT A] Have a clear foreign policy Strategy.............c.cwwiecierienenisssssssccsssssnesesssssssssssssssseesess 38% 38 23
Dem 68% 12 20
Ind 22% 25 53
Rep 8% 76 17
Af-Am 58% 18 24
Hisp 54% 29 17
Af-Am & Hispanic 57% 22 21
November 2019 38% 37 25
o [SPLIT A] Putting the national interest ahead of partisan political interest............cccooiirriernrnns 38% 38 23
Dem 66% 13 20
Ind 20% 27 52
Rep 10% 73 17
Af-Am 55% 17 27
Hisp 43% 36 21

Af-Am & Hispanic 50% 25 25
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B11. Below is a series of words and phrases that could describe the two parties and President Trump when it comes to foreign policy
and national security issues. For each, please indicate who you think the description applies to better if you absolutely had to choose
one.

Applies to
President
Trump and
Applies to the the Not
Democrats Republicans sure
© [SPLIT B] SETONQ.......ooovvvvveveveveisieievsssssss s 37% 43 20
Dem 70% 11 19
Ind 15% 39 46
Rep 6% 82 12
Af-Am 68% 12 19
Hisp 52% 20 28
Af-Am & Hispanic 61% 16 23
November 2019 39% 38 23
O RECKIESS .....ooooieeeee ettt s s s s s 35% 53 12
Dem 9% 85 6
Ind 27% 44 29
Rep 70% 17 14
Af-Am 9% 81 10
Hisp 27% 60 12
Af-Am & Hispanic 17% 72 1

Q127. As you may know, President Trump ordered an airstrike that killed Iranian military commander Qassem Soleimani. Do you support
or oppose this decision?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

SHTONGIY SUPPOM «....eoerereeire ettt ss s 33% 7% 26% 68% 8% 16% 12%
SOMEWAL SUPPOIL ...ttt 15 1" 21 18 9 21 14
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......ouveiiciieiitii ettt bbb 14 24 12 3 23 1 18
SHTONGIY OPPOSE ..ooevererereerirereeeeeneeseeseeeeeeseess st sse e et ss s ssenes 26 46 15 5 45 41 43
INOE SUME 1.ttt 11 1 25 6 16 10 13
SUPPORT (NET)....eeeueereereereirereeeneenessesseseeseesesssssessssssesssssssesssssesssssssssessessessssseses 48% 18 47 86 17 38 26
OPPOSE (NET)...coceeeeereereereisresesssesnsensessesesseesesssssesssssssssssssssesssssessassssssessessessssseses 40 70 28 8 68 52 61

Q128. Why do you think Donald Trump ordered the airstrike that killed Qassem Soleimani? Please select up to three top reasons.
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

There was an imminent threat and he thought this would prevent it....................... 40% 15% 40% 71% 17% 21% 19%
He wanted to distract Americans from impeachment..........cocovvnnnenineinninns 39 66 29 9 55 52 54
He believed Iran should be punished for attacks on the U.S. embassy.................. 38 19 35 62 19 29 23
He believed it would help with his reelection............ccoccvevvcnincnncres 31 50 28 9 43 32 39
He has a need to always 100K tOUGN .........coceveiriiiniiccee s 27 43 24 9 34 36 35
He wants to strengthen America's position in the Middle East ...........cccccoveveenee. 24 1 21 40 10 21 15
He wanted to put America on a path to war with Iran ..........cccccevvvieicccscene, 13 21 11 3 25 18 22

NONE OF tNESE ...ttt es 7 5 17 5 10 8 9
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Now you are going to see some short statements about the way Donald Trump is handling Iran. On the scale below for each pair, please
indicate which one comes closer to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right.

Q129. [SPLIT A] When it comes to Donald Trump's actions and policies on Iran, do you think...
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
He has made terrorist attacks on diplomats and U.S. service members abroad

MNOTE TKEIY ..ottt 23% 38% 24% 3% 38% 36% 37%
ettt 10 16 7 5 1 9 10
ARt 11 15 14 4 1 10 1
K TSSOSO 7 7 4 8 5 8 6
Qoo Rt 5 5 8 4 3 6 4
TSSOSO 12 7 19 15 1 8 10
Bttt Rttt 6 3 5 10 6 1 4
T ARt 4 1 5 9 3 4 3
B ettt 7 3 6 13 2 5 4
ettt 5 1 2 11 1 5 3
He has made terrorist attacks on diplomats and U.S. service members abroad

[ESS TKEIY ..ottt sttt 9 3 5 18 8 8 8
MORE LIKELY (NET) ...cuuiviieieriieiississiseieesesessssesssssse st ssessssssssssssessesssssenes 56% 81 58 24 68 69 68
LESS LIKELY (NET) oottt sttt sssssenes 32 12 23 60 21 23 22

Q130. [SPLIT A] When it comes to Donald Trump's actions and policies on Iran, do you think...
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has made terrorist attacks here in America more liKely..........cccoevereenerinenee 22% 36% 23% 5% 34% 36% 35%
ettt h ettt Attt E et e et R bt en ettt n bttt en s 10 16 7 4 18 13 16
ettt E bt e et et A bt e et ettt et s sttt et et en st n et 7 10 6 3 9 6 8
K TR 8 1" 7 6 1 5 8
Gttt ettt a ettt sttt e 7 6 9 8 5 3 4
Dttt b ettt E bt n et et e R et et E et ettt et s st et a et et en et s nes 13 10 21 15 9 9 9
Bttt ettt bbbt s bbb e et ettt et s st et a ettt nes 6 3 9 8 1 9 4
ettt E ettt b ettt et b et et en st ettt et en et nes 6 2 6 13 1 2 1
B ettt bbbt et e E et et e et ettt et s sttt bt en et s e 6 2 4 12 3 5 4
TR 6 1 4 12 2 4 3
He has made terrorist attacks here in America |ess lKely.........ccocovvenerieneirininee 8 3 5 16 6 8 7
MORE LIKELY (NET) ...cuuiveieiiiieiississiseieiesesess sttt sssssessesssssenes 55% 80 52 25 77 64 71
LESS LIKELY (NET) w.oovvuiveieicieriseisiseieiesesesss st ssse sttt ssssenes 32 10 27 60 14 27 19

Q131. [SPLIT A] When it comes to Donald Trump's actions and policies on Iran, do you think...
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has made a full-scale war with Iran more iKely ...........ccocooienenienenenerens 20% 32% 21% 4% 39% 30% 35%
SO 8 13 5 3 9 7 8
ettt a et b et et et et ettt et ettt et et s enennnen s 10 15 6 5 11 14 12
TS 9 10 8 7 8 7 7
Gt a bbbttt ettt et esen s enn s 11 10 15 10 5 4 5
LTS 12 8 21 14 6 11 9
[ J T 6 2 4 10 1 2 2
ettt b ettt bbbttt ettt enenenenn s 5 1 6 11 1 3 2
< JE T 5 2 4 10 5 5 5
LTS 5 2 4 8 4 5 5
He has made a full-scale war with Iran [ess lKely...........ccccoeerierenienesieiesienns 10 4 7 18 11 10 11
MORE LIKELY (NET) ...ttt ssssssesanes 57% 80 54 29 71 62 67

LESS LIKELY (NET) .ottt 31 1" 24 57 23 26 24
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Q132. [SPLIT A] When it comes to Donald Trump's actions and policies on Iran, do you think...
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has strengthened America's position in the World .............cccoocoveenerienininnnne 16% 4% 10% 32% 6% 12% 9%
SOOI 8 * 5 17 2 3 2
OSSO 6 1 2 13 7 4 6
K TSSOSO 7 3 10 12 7 3 5
OSSOSO 6 4 12 8 2 6 3
TSSOSO 9 10 14 5 1 1 1
Bttt Rttt 4 4 8 2 3 5 4
T ARt 10 15 7 4 7 14 10
B bbb 6 8 6 3 6 6 6
ettt 8 15 5 2 1 9 10
He has weakened America's position in the World ............ccccooevvnnrcniecis 21 37 22 2 38 28 34
STRENGTHENED (NET) ...ttt essesssesssssssseses 43% 12 39 82 24 27 25
WEAKENED (NET) ..oocveieieiieississiseieie ettt sss s ssnens 49 78 47 13 65 62 64

Q133. [SPLIT A] When it comes to Donald Trump's actions and policies on Iran, do you think...
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has taken reckless, unnecessary risks regarding Iran............cocoevereenerennns 24% 42% 20% 4% 40% 30% 35%
et e et 10 18 6 2 9 17 13
OSSOSO 7 " 7 3 9 7 8
OO RESRTON 5 7 9 2 5 8 6
Qe 3 3 4 3 2 3 2
Dttt 7 6 18 6 9 4 7
Bttt et 4 3 7 6 4 4 4
T e ARttt 4 1 6 7 1 7 4
B ettt 9 5 9 15 5 6 5
ettt 9 1 7 19 3 6 4
He has taken calculated, necessary risks regarding Iran............ccovvereneereinienens 16 5 7 33 13 9 12
RECKLESS, UNNECESSARY (NET) ...ceuiiiieieiiesissieseiesie s sssssnes 50% 80 47 14 65 64 65
CALCULATED, NECESSARY (NET)....cceurevireiiriiesissereiesesiessssessssssssssssessesssssenes 43 15 35 80 26 3 28

Q134. [SPLIT A] When it comes to Donald Trump's actions and policies on Iran, do you think...
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has damaged relationships with our allies...........cc.ccorerirnenennncneneres 26% 46% 21% 5% 46% 37% 42%
OSSOSO 9 14 9 4 4 16 9
R ARt 8 1 9 2 13 4 9
K TSSO 6 8 8 3 6 6 6
OSSR 5 4 10 5 2 6 4
Dttt 10 8 15 12 9 5 8
Bttt 5 2 5 9 1 6 4
T bbbttt 5 2 4 9 4 - 2
B bbb 7 1 8 13 5 2 4
ettt 6 1 3 13 1 5 2
He has earned new respect from our allies............covreererneeeisenienenereneeiens 13 3 9 25 8 12 10
DAMAGED RELATIONSHIPS (NET).....ocuiviieiriiiesessieeiesie s senes 55% 83 56 19 72 69 71

EARNED NEW RESPECT (NET) ...ovviiiniieiirerinirsiiseisseissiesie s 35 9 28 69 19 25 22
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Q135. [SPLIT A] When it comes to Donald Trump's actions and policies on Iran, do you think...
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has made it more likely Iran builds a nuclear weapon...........ccccoeevievicvrinenaee. 24% 40% 21% 6% 41% 35% 38%
ettt 9 15 6 3 15 5 1
OSSN 9 1 8 6 1 9 10
OO 4 5 6 3 4 2 3
Qoo 7 6 6 9 6 9 8
OSSPSR 18 13 28 19 7 8 7
Bttt ettt 5 2 8 8 4 4 4
T bbbt 4 1 3 8 - 4 2
B e bbb 4 1 4 9 3 3 3
bbbt 5 1 2 10 1 6 3
He has made it less likely Iran builds a nuclear weapon..............ccvvererneerercnnnens 10 4 9 19 8 14 1
MORE LIKELY (NET) ....oovuivuirieiiieieiiesesie s sss st ssssssssss s 53% 77 46 27 77 61 70
LESS LIKELY (NET) .oucvvieeviciescieseieiiesesie s sss s 29 10 26 54 16 32 23

Below are some positive and negative statements about the way Donald Trump is handling Iran. Please indicate which ones you see as
the most important things he is getting right and which ones you see as the most important things he is getting wrong.

Q136. [SPLIT B] What are the most important things Donald Trump is getting right when it comes to handling Iran?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has taken calculated, necessary risks regarding Iran..........ccccocveeierecrriennee. 29% 1% 30% 52% 12% 13% 12%
He has strengthened America's position in the world ..........ccccoeevvvceiniccncennn, 23 7 18 45 8 16 12
He has earned new respect from our allies...........cccceveievnieicieeieseee s 19 6 18 35 8 12 10
He has made terrorist attacks on diplomats and U.S. service members abroad

[ESS TTKEIY ...vvvvvei ettt sttt 18 11 19 28 16 13 15
He has made terrorist attacks here in America less lKely............coovverenireiiin. 15 7 15 25 10 9 9
He has made it less likely Iran builds a nuclear weapon..............ccvvererniereriinnens 13 9 10 19 12 12 12
He has made a full-scale war with Iran less liKely ..., 10 7 7 15 5 1 8
NONE OF thESE ... 43 69 48 10 59 56 58

Q137. [SPLIT B] What are the most important things Donald Trump is getting wrong when it comes to handling Iran?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

He has damaged relationships with our allies...........c.coererrreirncninerereresees 28% 43% 17% 15% 31% 31% 31%
He has taken reckless, unnecessary risks regarding Iran............coooevereencenenenes 28 46 20 8 42 35 39
He has made a full-scale war with Iran more liKely ...........ccocovrenennerrnrenes 26 37 17 15 27 38 32
He has made terrorist attacks here in America more liKely.........ccooevereencninnnne 25 34 22 14 43 19 33
He has made terrorist attacks on diplomats and U.S. service members abroad

MOTE [KEIY oot 22 32 19 11 30 25 28
He has made it more likely Iran builds a nuclear weapon ............ccocvereenerenenees 21 30 18 11 32 12 23
He has weakened America's position in the world...........cccoevvevvvcesicccsce, 15 22 11 7 16 32 23
NONE OF thESE ... s 33 8 45 60 13 22 17

Q138. [SPLIT A] Even if neither side is exactly right, who do you find more convincing?
Jan20 Dem Ind Rep Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &
Hispanic

Those who say the killing of Soleimani is just another example of Donald Trump
making reckless foreign policy decisions that make us less safe ...........ccccccoveeenee. 42% 73% 25% 10% 57% 45% 52%
Those who say Democrats condemning the killing of Soleimani, the world's top
terrorist, are blinded by their hate for Donald Trump and cannot be trusted to
KEEP AMEIICA SAME.......cvevieciccce e 38 8 35 75 15 34 23
Neither is at all CONVINCING. ... ruieeeercerieircree et 20 19 39 15 28 22 26
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Q139. [SPLIT B] Even if neither side is exactly right, who do you find more convincing?

Those who say the killing of Soleimani is just another example of Donald Trump
making reckless foreign policy decisions that make us less safe for his own
political gain, in this case to distract from his own impeachment trial.....................
Those who say Democrats condemning the killing of Soleimani, the world's top
terrorist, are blinded by their hate for Donald Trump and cannot be trusted to
KEEP AMEIICA SATE.......couviviectic e
Neither is at all CONVINGING........rureriririerieicrese et

Q140. [SPLIT A] Even if neither side is exactly right, who do you find more convincing?

Donald Trump was right to take a deadly terrorist off the battlefield who had
MUPAEred AMETICANS ........cuieereereeeeeirceeee et
Those who say Soleimani was a murderer, but Donald Trump was wrong to
assassinate a foreign military leader and provoke more attacks on Americans .....
Neither is at all CONVINCING.......cceiiririce s

Q141. [SPLIT B] Even if neither side is exactly right, who do you find more convincing?

Donald Trump was right to take a deadly terrorist off the battlefield who had
MUFAEred AMETICANS ........uruieireiieeieiecere ettt es
Those who say Donald Trump was wrong to assassinate a foreign military
leader and provoke new attacks on American people ..o
Neither is at all CONVINGING. ... rveeeeiriereeircreie s

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which

of the following would you say are your main sources of news about
politics and current events in the U.S.?

DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel.

Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
73% 23% 10% 65% 60% 63%
1" 40 74 15 19 17
16 37 16 20 21 21

Dem Ind Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic
10% 41% 82% 17% 30% 22%
65 30 9 48 55 51
25 29 9 36 16 27

Dem In Rep  Af-Am  Hisp Af-Am &

Hispanic

15%  45% 83% 14% 28% 20%

62 22 9 59 46 53

23 33 9 26 27 27
Local tEIEVISION ......eueeeeecereereireeee et 43%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC).............. 39
Online news websites 33
CNN ..o 32
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YOuTUub€) .........ccveveueverinernienes 32
FOXNEWS......oeiriiieieeeese e 31
RAGIO ... 19
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ........couevrvrirrieiriiseireineeeeeriseinses 19
MSNBC ...ttt 19
National NEWSPAPETS .......c.cerevreerreeirirreirerereeereseeseeeens 15
OFNBT b 4
Several Nours @ day.........ovvreeereeeieneneneineeeeeeeene 10%
ONCE @ AAY ..vvuerrericie e 13
A few times @ WEEK........coevevrreiereeese s 15
A few times a month ... 9
RAMEIY .. 18
NEVET ..ot 31
Don't know/Network is not available to me..................... 4
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ...occuevmeereeieeneneeinenineieneinnns 39%

IRREGULAR VIEWER/NON-VIEWER (NET)......ccccceeuuuee 61
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D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsorgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
i i D) 000-349,999
annual family income before taxes” $50.000 - $50.000 5
$60,000 - $74,999 ..... w10
$75,000 - $99,999 ......... 1
$100,000 - $149,999 8
$150,000 - $199,999 3
$200,000 and above 2
VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate 53%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republican candidate o 42
Another candidate ... 5
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote Hillary Clinton 47%
for Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another Donald Trump w4
. Another candidate .........ccccovveevieceiceeee e 9
candidate?
CLINTON + DEMOCRATS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
07\ (3] 7. 1 = (] = OO 51%
TRUMP + REPUBLICANS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
07\ (3] 7.1 = (] = OO 46
D120. What is your current employment status? Employed full iMe .......oovveeee 38%
Employed part time 11
Not employed, but looking for work 11
Retired 25
Student 3
Homemaker 7
OthBr bbb 5
D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent Self-employed/independent contractor............................ 24%
contractor? Not self-employed/independent contractor 76
D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of YBS, ME o 9%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household 5
) Yes, both me and someone in my household .... 2
NO oot eevveesesese s sseesssssss s sesssens 85
YES (NET) cevvoeeeereeeveeeeesseessensseseesssessssseessssssssssessonns 15%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 39%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory...... 25
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
hOSPItAl ... e 17
NONE OF thESE ... 18
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CIY o 28%
Suburban area 40
Small town................. e 13
RUFAI @r€a......cocveeieecccce e 19
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D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:

D200. What is your religious background?

D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D202. [IF PROTESTANT, CHRISTIAN, CATHOLIC OR OTHER] Do you consider
yourself a born again or evangelical Christian?

D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

D100. What is your gender?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

REGION. What state do you live in?

Very Iberal.........creeccece e 14%
Somewhat liberal.............ccorririnirienrese e 17
MOGETALE ... 35
Somewhat CONSErvVative ..........cccocveevenieenireereenns 19
VEry CONSEIVAtIVE ..........ovueeieciccrceeeeeeinnis 15
LIBERAL (NET) ..ot ssnens 32%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)....oovereieieierinsenseseeeesessessesennens 34
Protestant/Christian ... 46%
CathOliC.....veeeeeeeeeee e 21
JEWISN....o 2
MUSTIM <. 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEIC ..........cevverveereeiereee s 23
ORI ..o 8
EVEIY WEEK ... 22%
Afew times a month.........ccccveeninenesesee s 10
About once a MONth ..o 4
Afew times @ Year.......coceeeeeeieeeeeee s 12
RAFEIY v s 23
NBVET ..ot 28
YES oottt 41%
NO e 59
YES oottt 25%
NO e 75
Black/African-American ...........ccovevrrereereeneereerneneeneeneens 12%
White/CauCasian ...........c.oerwerrerrerernerneeneereeneeeeeeseesenens 74
Hispanic/Latino ..........cccccveueveieiereie e 10
ASIAN-AMETICAN ..o 2
Native AMETICAN ....cc.cvieeieerieree s 1
1Y O T 1
MaIE ... 47%
FEMAlE.....oiee s 53
Did not complete high school ...........cccocveincncincninne 4%
Graduated high SChool ...........ccoirirrrereee 28
Attended technical or vocational school..............ccccceu.ce.. 4
Attended some college but no degree.........cccccoveuveeneee. 19
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 9
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 26

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 11

NONEASE ..o 18%
MIAWESL ..o 23
SOUN oo 38
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DAGE. What is your age? 18-29 .o 17%

30-44 24

17

18




